Additionally, management self-identified that the HECM cash flow horizon used in the modeling
of HMBS Guaranty Asset and Guaranty Liability as of September 30, 2018 was improper,
resulting in a change from a 15 to 19 year HECM cash flow horizon.

The portion of the restatement resulting from the above correction of errors for improper
assumptions used in accounting estimates for the valuation of Liability for Loss on MBS Program

55

Guaranty, Guaranty Asset, and Guaranty Liability on the balance sheet as of September 30, 2018
are as follows:

Financial Statement Line Item
Increase/(Decrease)

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018 (as restated)
Liability for loss on mortgage-backed securities program guaranty $ 28,712
Liability for representations and warranties  118
Guaranty Asset   1,925
Guaranty Liability   231
Investment of U.S. Government   (27,136)

Financial Statement Impact

The following table displays the net impact of restatement adjustments in the previously issued
Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2018.

 As of September 30, 2018

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Revised
  (Dollars in thousands)

Mortgage loans held for investment including accrued

interest, net $ 2,735,824 $ (133,329) $   2,602,495
Reimbursable costs receivable, net – 46,850 46,850
Claims receivable, net 253,577 38,668 292,245
Acquired property, net 25,453 (4,588) 20,865
Accrued fees and other receivables 106,909 2,525 109,434
Guaranty Asset 9,007,952 1,925 9,009,877
Other Non NPA financial statement line items 21,734,973 - 21,734,973
Total Assets $ 33,864,688 $ (47,949) $ 33,816,739

Accounts payable $ 71,707 $ 2,169 $ 73,876
Liability for loss on mortgage-backed securities program
guaranty 21,293 28,712 50,005
Liability for representations and warranties 61 118 179
Deferred revenue 470,993 73 471,066
Guaranty Liability 7,733,115 231 7,733,346
Other Non NPA financial statement line items 407 - 407
Total Liabilities $ 8,297,576 $ 31,303 $ 8,328,879

Investment of U.S. Government  $ 25,567,112 $ (79,252) $ 25,487,860
Total Liabilities and Investment of U.S. Government $ 33,864,688 $ (47,949) $ 33,816,739

Note 3: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Practices

The following disclosures pertain to current practices followed by Ginnie Mae in accordance with
its accounting policies, except as otherwise indicated.

56

Basis of Presentation: Ginnie Mae’s functional currency is U.S. dollars and the accompanying
financial statements have been prepared in that currency. The financial statements conform to U.S.
GAAP, except as otherwise indicated.

Going Concern: The accompanying financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis
and do not include any adjustments that might result from uncertainty about Ginnie Mae’s ability